
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 12 March 2019

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019. 3 - 4

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 5 - 8



Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/00375/REMM: Erection of 360 dwellings, associated 
infrastructure and landscaping (reserved matters to outline 
planning permission ref. 13/00956/OUTM)

Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 
2BQ

PERMIT 9 - 20

A2 18/01466/FUL: Change of use from A4 to a mixed use of C1 (bed 
and breakfast) and A3 (restaurant), erection of two storey side and 
rear extension and alterations to car parking arrangements

The Halfway House 128 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PQ

PERMIT 21 - 28

 



307

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 12 February 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, R Adams, R Boam, J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones and J Legrys 

In Attendance: Councillors M Specht, D Everitt, J Geary, M B Wyatt and R Johnson 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs S Grant, Mrs C Hammond and Mr J Mattley

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors R Canny and M Specht.

51. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillor R Adams declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of item 
A1, application number 18/01764/FULM.

52. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 January 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager, 
as amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

54.  A1
18/01764/FULM: EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF 
FOUR BUILDINGS FOR USE CLASS B1C/B2/B8 PURPOSES
Land At Bardon Road Coalville Leicestershire

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members.

Councillor M Wyatt, County Division Member, addressed the meeting. He expressed 
concerns that the application would have a detrimental effect on the area due to the 
increased traffic pollution along Bardon Road and that the site lay outside the limits to 
development, which was contrary to the Local Plan. He highlighted that there were several 
vacant industrial units in the area that could be used. He urged Members to refuse the 
application.

Mr J Hicks, agent, addressed the meeting. He highlighted that two of the proposed 
occupiers were current Coalville town based companies and that none of the employment 
sites within the Local Plan were considered suitable. He advised that no objections had 

3

Agenda Item 3.



308

Chairman’s initials

been received from the statutory consultees and that the proposal would contribute to the 
Coalville contribution strategy for highways.

Councillor M Specht, Ward Member, addressed the meeting. He highlighted that there 
were a number of identified employment land sites within the Local Plan that were 
available and suitable for the requirement. He expressed concerns over the increased 
number of vehicle movements and traffic pollution that the site would generate along 
Bardon Road, which was already heavily congested. He felt that the application should be 
refused on the grounds that it was contrary to policy S3, the detrimental effect the 
increased traffic would have on the environment and highways concerns.

In determining the application, some Members expressed concerns that the development 
would increase the volume of traffic on an already busy highway, that there were several 
vacant industrial units nearby that could be used and that the application went against the 
Local Plan. Following information from officers, Members considered that the application 
was in accordance with Policy S3 of the Local Plan as it complied with paragraph 2 of 
Policy Ec2 of the plan and that the current review of the plan had identified a shortfall of 
employment land. Members also noted that there were no comments from any statutory 
consultees.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Ashman seconded by 
Councillor D Harrison.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to Permit the application (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams Against
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Virge Richichi For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager.

Councillor M Specht left the meeting at 6.52pm.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.16 pm

4



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
to Planning Committee 

 
12 March 2019 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for Grant  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends a grant of planning 
permission and a resolution to grant permission is made, the summary grounds for approval 
and summary of policies and proposals in the development plan are approved as set out in 
the report.  Where the Planning Committee are of a different view they may resolve to add or 
amend the reasons or substitute their own reasons.  If such a resolution is made the Chair of 
the Planning Committee will invite the planning officer and legal advisor to advise on the 
amended proposals before the a resolution is finalised and voted on.  The reasons shall be 
minuted, and the wording of the reasons, any relevant summary policies and proposals, any 
amended or additional conditions and/or the wording of such conditions, and the decision 
notice, is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
5. Granting permission contrary to Officer Recommendation  
 
Where the Head of Planning and Infrastructure report recommends refusal, and the Planning 
Committee are considering granting planning permission, the summary  reasons for granting 
planning permission, a summary of the relevant policies and proposals, and whether the 
permission should be subject to conditions and/or an obligation under S106 of the TCPA 
1990 must also be determined; Members will consider the recommended reasons for 
refusal, and then the summary reasons for granting the permission. The Chair will invite  a 
Planning Officer to advise on the reasons and  the other matters.  An adjournment of the 
meeting may be necessary for the Planning Officer and legal Advisor to consider the advice 
required 
  

6



 

If The Planning Officer is unable to advise at Members at that meeting, he may recommend 
the item is deferred until further information or advice is available. This is likely if there are 
technical objections, eg. from the Highways Authority, Severn Trent, the Environment 
Agency, or other Statutory consultees.  
 
If the summary grounds for approval and the relevant policies and proposals are approved 
by resolution of Planning Committee, the wording of the decision notice, and conditions and 
the Heads of Terms of any S106 obligation, is delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure. 
 
6. Refusal contrary to officer recommendation 
 
Where members are minded to decide to refuse an application contrary to the 
recommendation printed in the report, or to include additional reasons for refusal where the 
recommendation is to refuse, the Chair will invite the Planning Officer to advise on the 
proposed reasons and the prospects of successfully defending the decision on Appeal, 
including the possibility of an award of costs. This is in accordance with the Local Planning 
Code of Conduct.  The wording of the reasons or additional reasons for refusal, and the 
decision notice as the case is delegated to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
7. Amendments to Motion 
 
An amendment must be relevant to the motion and may: 

1. Leave out words 
2. Leave out words and insert or add others 
3. Insert or add words as long as the effect is not to negate the motion 

 
If the amendment/s makes the planning permission incapable of implementation then the 
effect is to negate the motion. 
 
If the effect of any amendment is not immediately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
8. Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 12 March 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of 360 dwellings, associated infrastructure and 
landscaping (reserved matters to outline planning permission 
ref. 13/00956/OUTM) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville 
Leicestershire LE67 2BQ  

Application Reference  
18/00375/REMM  

 
Grid Reference (E) 443959 
Grid Reference (N) 313000 
 
Applicant: 
Miss Helen Bareford 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
30 August 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
30 January 2019 

8 Week Date: 
29 November 2018 
Extension of Time: 

13 February 2019 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

9

Agenda Item A1



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 12 March 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is referred to the Planning Committee for determination on the basis of the 
Planning Committee resolution of 2 December 2014 in respect of the outline planning 
permission. 
 
Proposal 
This is a reserved matters application for the erection of 360 dwellings and associated 
development, forming part of the wider South East Coalville development. 
 
Consultations 
Objections have been received from Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Parish Council and 
neighbouring residents in respect of the proposals. Previously-raised objections from the County 
Highway Authority are now understood to have been resolved; no objections are raised by any 
other statutory consultee. 
 
Planning Policy 
The application site lies within Limits to Development as defined in the adopted Local Plan and 
is also identified as a site with planning permission for housing under Policy H1. 
 
Conclusion 
The proposed development is considered to represent an appropriate form of development in 
accordance with the outline planning permission, and would provide for an acceptable standard 
of design to meet the Local Planning Authority's design objectives. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:-  
 
PERMIT, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies and the Officer's assessment, and Members are advised 
that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 12 March 2019  
Development Control Report 

MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Proposals and Background 
 
This is a reserved matters application for the erection of 360 dwellings on a site of 
approximately 18 hectares forming part of the wider South East Coalville development. 
 
The original outline planning permission (ref. 13/00956/OUTM) was determined at the Planning 
Committee in December 2014, and issued in September 2016 following completion of a Section 
106 obligation securing contributions including in respect of affordable housing, travel plans, 
travel packs, bus passes, children's play / public open space / recreation, biodiversity 
enhancement, education, civic amen
[...]
il under Highway Safety, Transportation and Access Issues below), 
the scheme is considered acceptable in this regard. [NB Condition 33 provides for equivalent 
requirements in respect of land south of Grange Road, and no submission is therefore required 
in connection with this parcel.] 
 
Urban Form, Design and Site Layout 
The proposed development would provide for a total of 360 dwellings, equating to a gross site 
density of 19.9 dwellings per hectare (or a net density of 28.4 dwellings per hectare). Paragraph 
122 of the NPPF requires development to make efficient use of land; the density of the 
proposed development would, when having regard to the location of the development and the 
implications of meeting the District Council's design policies, be considered reasonable in this 
location. 
 
The scheme is essentially intended as a landscape led development in accordance with the 
principles set out in the agreed Design Code for the site as a whole. In particular, the principal 
routes through the site would be tree-lined in accordance with the agreed street typology. 
 
During the course of the application, the scheme has been the subject of extensive discussions 
between officers (including the District Council's Urban Designer) and the applicant, intended to 
address a number of concerns raised by the Urban Designer in respect of the originally 
submitted scheme. In particular, the Urban Designer was concerned that, whilst the general 

14



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 12 March 2019  
Development Control Report 

disposition of development proposed was broadly in accordance in accordance with the site-
wide masterplan, other principles of good design (as set out in the Council's Good design for 
North West Leicestershire SPD) would still be needed to be followed, and including matters 
such as identifying and responding to the site's opportunities. The Urban Designer was also 
concerned that, whilst the masterplan (and its street structure) provide a sound basis for 
legibility, it is nevertheless still necessary for each individual development within the scheme as 
a whole to provide a scheme with "memorable" elements / features so as to aid legibility within 
each parcel, and to include appropriate levels of internal connectivity. This is necessary in order 
to avoid a situation whereby each parcel is, internally, still difficult to navigate (both physically 
and mentally (i.e. in terms of the role that having more distinctive / recognisable locations within 
the site help form a mental map of the place)). 
 
Following the various amendments, the Urban Designer confirms that his concerns are now 
addressed, following the making of what he considers to be significant improvements. He 
furthermore considers that the scheme is consistent with the masterplan and is Design Code 
compliant and, as the masterplan and Code have been produced and approved with Building for 
Life 12 in mind, it can be concluded that the scheme would perform well against Building for Life 
12, subject to the imposition of conditions to address more detailed issues (including, for 
example, treatment of boundaries, landscaping and materials). Whilst details of external 
materials have been submitted with the amended plans, the view is taken that further 
consideration of some of the materials proposed (and their disposition within the site having 
regard to plot prominence etc.) will need to be had so as to ensure that the design quality of the 
scheme is secured. The Urban Designer also recommends attachment of conditions relating to 
the treatment of the proposed open space at the northern end of the site, including the 
implementation of a piece of public art required to aid site legibility, and also conditions 
designed to ensure that pedestrian links and unadopted drives proposed to maintained by a 
management company are available (including provision of signage (in the form of blocks in the 
surface) to clarify those drives' status. Subject to the imposition of the conditions recommended 
by the Urban Designer, the scheme is therefore considered acceptable in terms of the design, 
and would comply with the relevant development plan and SPD policies. 
 
In terms of housing mix issues, Local Plan Policy H6 requires a mix of housing types, size and 
tenure to meet the identified needs of the community. Whilst tenure is in effect addressed by the 
existing Section 106 obligations securing affordable housing (7.5%) as part of the development, 
Policy H6 refers to the need to have regard to the most up-to-date Housing and Economic 
Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA), and sets out the range of dwelling size (in terms of 
numbers of bedrooms) identified as appropriate in the HEDNA as follows: 
 
Tenure    No. of Bedrooms (% of each tenure type)  
 
    1  2  3  4+ 
Market    0-10  30-40  45-55  10-20 
Affordable    30-35  35-40  25-30  5-10 
 
 
The submitted scheme proposes the following (%): 
 
Tenure    No. of Bedrooms    
 
    1  2  3  4+ 
Market    -  2  26  72 
Affordable    15  48  37  - 

15



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 12 March 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
On this basis, it is considered that, whilst the proposed affordable housing would appear to 
accord fairly well with the HEDNA's suggested mix, the market housing would be weighted more 
towards larger units than as suggested in the HEDNA (although it is acknowledged that Policy 
H6 indicates that the HEDNA mix is one of a number of criteria to be considered when applying 
the policy). Policy H6 also requires a proportion of dwellings suitable for occupation by the 
elderly (including bungalows) and, in response to concerns raised by officers and the ward 
member, the scheme has been amended such that four bungalows are now proposed to be 
provided. Whilst, in terms of the proposed market housing mix (i.e. in terms of bedroom 
numbers etc.), the scheme as proposed would not appear to perform particularly well against 
the criteria in Policy H6, it is acknowledged that recent Inspectors' decisions elsewhere in 
respect of housing mix have indicated that reserved matters applications cannot normally be 
used to secure a specific mix of house types (i.e. as housing mix is not, in itself, a reserved 
matter). 
 
In terms of affordable housing generally, the Section 106 agreement requires the provision of a 
minimum of 7.5% affordables; whilst the need to comply with the terms of the Section 106 
agreement is not directly relevant to the determination of this reserved matters application (and 
the precise nature of the proposed affordable contribution within this phase would need to be 
agreed separately under the provisions of the Section 106 agreement prior to commencement 
on the phase), it is noted that the proposed total of 27 affordable units would meet this 
requirement; insofar as the mix of affordable units is concerned in terms of dwelling size and 
tenure type, this would also need to be resolved under the provisions of the Section 106 
agreement. At this stage, however, the District Council's Strategic Housing team raises no 
significant concerns over the house types indicated as intending to be the affordable 
contribution shown on the submitted layout.  
 
Under the provisions of the Section 106 obligation entered into at the outline stage, a significant 
contribution to green infrastructure (including public open space, children's play and National 
Forest planting) is required to be implemented (within the site as a whole). Insofar as this part of 
the wider site is concerned, the submitted layout broadly corresponds with the various areas of 
proposed green infrastructure on the indicative layout submitted at the outline stage and the 
subsequently approved masterplan, and would be considered to provide a suitable network of 
open space as part of the development's overall landscape-led approach.  
 
Under the provisions of
[...]
uncillor Geary has requested it be 
called in on highway safety grounds. 
 
Proposal 
Change of use from A4 to a mixed use of C1 (bed and breakfast) and A3 (restaurant), erection 
of two storey side and rear extension and alterations to car parking arrangements.  The site is 
located to the west of Belvoir Road and was formerly a public house. 
 
Consultations 
A total of 30 letters of representation and a petition including 34 signatures have been received 
objecting to the proposal.  All statutory consultees have raised no objections. 
 
Planning Policy 
The site is located within the Limits to Development on the Policy Map to the adopted Local 
Plan. The application has also been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the 
adopted Local Plan and other relevant guidance. 
 
Conclusion 
The principle of the conversion of this vacant building to a bed and breakfast and restaurant 
establishment is considered to be acceptable.  The proposal is not considered to affect 
residential amenity in the area, have any significant detrimental design impacts or conflict with 
highway safety.  There are no other relevant material planning considerations that indicate 
planning permission should not be granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant 
policies in the development plan and the NPPF.  It is therefore recommended that the 
application be permitted subject to planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:-  
 
PERMIT SUBJECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF CONDITIONS  
 
Members are advised that the above is a summary of the proposals and key issues 
contained in the main report below which provides full details of all consultation 
responses, planning policies and the Officer's assessment, and Members are advised 
that this summary should be read in conjunction with the detailed report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 12 March 2019  
Development Control Report 

 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Proposals and Backgro
[...]
 2019  
Development Control Report 

there is no statutory provisions for North West Leicestershire District Council to collect 
commercial waste.  The building is located in close proximity to Belvoir Road and the plans 
show for an area for bins to be stored. 
 
A letter of representation has stated that previous applications have been refused on the site on 
highway grounds.  No planning applications have been refused on the site although 
11/00414/FUL and 15/00763/FUL were both withdrawn. 
 
Issues relating to health and safety, fire regulations, impact upon property values, ownership 
matters and building regulations are not planning matters that can be taken into account in the 
determination of this application. 
 
Some concerns have been expressed regarding land ownership.  Whilst this is not normally a 
planning matter, the Council's Legal Team confirm that the applicant does own all the land and 
has submitted the correct certificate. 
 
 
Conclusion 
The principle of the conversion of this vacant building to a bed and breakfast and restaurant 
establishment is considered to be acceptable.  The proposal is not considered to affect 
residential amenity in the area, have any significant detrimental design impacts or conflict with 
highway safety.  There are no other relevant material planning considerations that indicate 
planning permission should not be granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant 
policies in the development plan and the NPPF.  It is therefore recommended that the 
application be permitted subject to planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timeframe for commencement. 
2. Approved plans. 
3. Materials. 
4. Access width. 
5. Closure of existing access. 
6. Parking and turning. 
7. No gates unless set back. 
8. Visibility splays. 
9. Pedestrian visibility splays. 
10. Noise insulation measures. 
11. 16 bedroom only. 
12. Use as specified. 
 
 

27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/00375/REMM: Erection of 360 dwellings, associated infrastructure and landscaping (reserved matters to outline planning permission ref. 13/00956/OUTM)
	A2 18/01466/FUL: Change of use from A4 to a mixed use of C1 (bed and breakfast) and A3 (restaurant), erection of two storey side and rear extension and alterations to car parking arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


309

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 12 March 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, R Adams, R Boam, J G Coxon, G Jones, J Legrys, M Specht, J Hoult 
(Substitute for Councillor D Harrison) and M B Wyatt (Substitute for Councillor R Canny) 

In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton J Geary and R Johnson

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr J Knightley, Mrs M Meredith and Mrs S Grant

55. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Canny and D Harrison.

56. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillors R Adams, J Legrys and M B Wyatt declared that they had been lobbied 
without influence in respect of items A1 and A2, application numbers 18/00375/REMM 
and 18/01466/FUL.

57. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 February 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

58. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

59.  A1
18/00375/REMM: ERECTION OF 360 DWELLINGS, ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND LANDSCAPING (RESERVED MATTERS TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 
REF. 13/00956/OUTM)
Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2BQ

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Ms H Bareford, applicant, addressed the meeting.  She outlined the benefits of the 
proposals and the amendments to the layout which had been made in response to 
comments from residents and consultees.  She highlighted that there were no technical 
objections to the proposals which she considered represented attractive, inclusive and 
sustainable development. 



310

Chairman’s initials

Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns 
regarding the view of the local community and the Local Plan being ignored, healthcare 
contributions, education provision, the lack of mitigation for highway safety, the lack of 
planned infrastructure improvements, construction management plan, air quality 
management and the housing mix, in particular the low number of bungalows and lack of 
starter homes.  He welcomed the proposed piece of artwork and suggested it could be 
used to remember the victims of the Whitwick mine disaster at the site.

The Principal Planning Officer advised that new schools were proposed to both the south 
and north of Grange Road as part of the wider site and that of another scheme.  He 
explained that there was a healthcare contribution as set out in the report which was 
available to the CCG to call upon to direct towards upgrading GP surgeries; however this 
was a matter for the CCG.  He advised that the housing mix was one of a number of 
factors which needed to be taken into account; however it was not a reason to refuse an 
application at the reserved matters stage.  

The Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure added that the developer had been in 
contact to advise that a meeting had been set up with representatives of the health centre 
to agree potential terms for the transfer of a piece of land to the surgery.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the housing mix, the intended 
conditions in respect of the safeguarded land, the healthcare and education contributions 
already secured and the fact that the outline permission had been granted prior to the 
adoption of the Local Plan.  Some members expressed concerns regarding the lack of 
affordable housing and were advised that the level of affordable housing had been fixed at 
the outline permission stage and could not now be altered.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Ashman and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams Abstain
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Coxon Abstain
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Michael Wyatt Against
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure.  
 
Councillor R Adams left the meeting at 7.17pm.



311

Chairman’s signature

60. 18/01466/FUL: CHANGE OF USE FROM A4 TO A MIXED USE OF C1 (BED AND 
BREAKFAST) AND A3 (RESTAURANT), ERECTION OF TWO STOREY SIDE AND 
REAR EXTENSION AND ALTERATIONS TO CAR PARKING ARRANGEMENTS

The Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to members.

Councillor J Geary, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns that 
the parking provision was not sufficient and questioned the number of parking spaces 
suggested by the Highway Authority.  He also expressed concerns regarding the rights of 
access over the land, flooding, drainage and lighting issues.

It was clarified that the land to the rear had not previously been maintained and the legal 
owner of the land had only recently been determined. 

The Interim Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised that it was recognised that there 
was a shortfall in parking provision at this site, however in urban areas the full amount set 
out in the design guide was not always required and the County Highway Authority had 
raised no objections.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the issues regarding lighting, 
drainage and maintenance of the land, and the potential impact of displaced parking on 
the local community.

It was moved by Councillor G Jones that the application be permitted subject to additional 
conditions to ensure that the entire parking area, including the access road, be resurfaced 
and maintained by the land owner, that the site was adequately lit and that the site was 
properly drained.  The motion was seconded by Councillor J Legrys.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Permit the application subject to additional conditions (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams No vote recorded
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Michael Wyatt Against
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted subject to conditions regarding surfacing, maintenance, 
drainage and lighting.  The wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Interim Head 
of Planning and Infrastructure.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.37 pm


